	For All Territory Served Community, Town or City				
•	E.R.C. NO. 5				
	Original SHEET NO. 5				
HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.				
Name of issuing corporation	SHEET NO.				
RULES AND RE	GULATIONS				
transferred to a new member, the Cooperati	application for service from the new				

transferred to a new member, the Cooperative's representative shall read the meter at such premises and secure the necessary application for service from the new occupant. A service charge of \$5.00 (five dollars) will be made to new occupant for the reconnecting or transferring of such service. Service charge will be due and payable at time of connection or transfer, or upon notice of said charge. No meters shall be installed or reinstalled after working hours unless in the judgment of the Manager there exists circumstances that will justify the additional expense. In these cases a service charge of \$25.00 (twenty-five dollars) will apply.

14. RESALE OF POWER BY MEMBERS

All purchased electric service used on the premises of the member shall be supplied exclusively by the Cooperative and the member shall not directly or indirectly sell, sublet, or otherwise dispose of the electric service of any partithereof.

15. SERVICE CHARGE

All service calls made by the Gooperative pertaining to the consumer's premises shall be charged at the rate of \$5.00 (five dollars) per call during normal working hours.

SERVICE CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY SERVICE.

Consumers requiring temporary service may be required to pay all costs of connecting and disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing of service. Consumers will be billed for electric service as any other consumer during the connected period.

Effective July 1, 1974, the Cooperative will furnish a temporary service board for temporary services. There will be a \$20.00 service charge for this service, for a period of 6 months, with a \$5.00 per month charge for each additional month, up to a maximum of 12 months. This service charge of \$20 must be paid before the temporary service is installed.

Energy Regulatory Commission

FEB 2 8 1980

METERS

17. METER TESTS

All new meters shall be checked for accuracy before installation. The Cooperative will, at its own expense, make periodic tests and inspections of its meters in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to conform with the regulations of the Energy Regulatory Commission. The Cooperative will make additional tests of meters at the request of the member upon payment of a \$10.00 fee, if the meter has been

						AV
ATE OF ISSUE January	- 11	1980	DATE EFFECT	TIVE January	31 OV	1980
Month	Day	Year		Month	Day	Year
ISSUED BY Jame of Off	rest		Manager	P. 0. Box	18, Henders	on, Ky.
Wame of Off	icer		Title		Address	

				ory Served	
		Comm	unity, To	own or City	
		E.R.C.	NO	5	
				_SHEET NO	17
COOPE	RSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC RATIVE CORPORATION	CANCELL	ING E.R.	C. NO	
Name	of Issuing Corporation			SHEET NO.	
	RULES AND REGULAT	ONS.			
22	SCHEDINE "SI" STREET LICHTS				
33.	SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS This rate shall apply to any consumor on organiz	ation with	in the cor	vico aroa	
	This rate shall apply to any consumer or organiz requiring "SL".	acion with	im the ser	vice area	(T)
34.	SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP				
	This rate shall apply to any consumer within the	service a	rea.		(T)
35.	TERMS OF PAYMENT				
	Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection service. The above rates are net, the gross rat In the event the current monthly bill is not pai the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply	e being fi d within f	ve percent	: (5%) higher.	
36.	NO PREJUDICE OF RIGHTS		^		
	Failure by the Cooperative to enforce any of the deemed as a waiver of the right to do so.	terms of	this tarif	f shall not be	
37.	FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE				
	In case for any month the rate under which Selle Cooperative Corporation) purchases power at whol Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale Energy Regulatory Commission, then the foregoing adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by dividing fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller att by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Sethe billing month. (The above Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause is subject amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR fuel clause or other increments which may be made Fuel charges under 807 KAR 50:075 by the Energy	esale from with any p power cont monthly e the total ributable ller for s t to the p 50:075 and e in Big R	n its supploresent or by energy char dollar am to each class provisions divers Elect	ier (Big Rivers future fuel cost order of the ges shall be nount of such ass of service of service for of and may be djustment in the stric Corporation	
	*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Cost	t to plus Adjustmer	or minusca nt Clausergy	n_adjustment_per / Regulatory Commission	
			by	FEB 2 8 1990 <i>Shehmon</i>	/
ATE	OF ISSUE January 11 1980 DATE	EFFECTI		ry 31 Day	1980 Year
		nagen		18, Henderson,	
ISSUI	The third west	nager tle	1. 0. 00	Address	.0. 121

For All Territory Served
Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO. 5

Original SHEET NO. 15

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC
LOOPERATIVE CORPORATION
Name of Issuing Corporation

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Location on consumer's account Date of current billing, penalty, late notice.

location on consumer's account. Date of current billing, penalty, late notice, and disconnect are as follows:

Billing Cycle	Billing Date		Late <u>Notice</u>	Disconnect For Nonpayment
1	lst	15th	20th	11 days after late notice
2	8th	23rd	28th	11 days after late notice
. 3	15th	30th	5th following month	11 days after late notice
. 4	20th	5th following month	10th following month	11 days after late notice

Should it become necessary for a representative of the Cooperative to call at the consumer's premises or other locations for the purpose of collecting a delinquent account, a charge of \$5.00 will be made to the member's account for the extra service rendered, due and payable at such time delinquent account is collected. If service is discontinued for nonpayment, an additional charge of \$5.00 will be made for reconnecting service, due and payable at time of such reconnection, plus security deposit.

When a check is received in payment of a consumer account and returned unpaid by a bank for any reason; such account, together with all others owed by the consumer shall be due and payable upon demand, and such consumer subject to discontinuance of service without further notice.

Henderson-Union RECC will assess a \$5.00 handling fee for any check that is returned to the Cooperative from the consumer's bank for insufficient funds or any reason of nonpayment.

| Energy Regulatory Commission | En

FEB 2 8 1980

25. METER READING

All meters with demand devices are read by a representative of the Cooperative RIFFS

Meter cards are mailed to all other consumers together with the bill, using the one-card system. Upon failure of a consumer to return the meter reading card for three consecutive months the Cooperative shall have its representative read the member's meter and a service charge of \$5.00 will be made for the extra service rendered. The service charge will be made to the member's account and will be due and payable upon notice of said charge. In the event that an error in meter reading should be made then the member shall pay for that month an equal to

													7"	
ATE OF	'ISSUE	January	11	1980	DATE	EFFEC'	TIVI	g J	lanuar	^y	31	/ ا	7	1980
	Mo	oth	Day	Year				Mo	nth		Day		,	Year
ISSUED	BY	In U	kst		Mar	nager	Р.	0.	Box 1	18,	Henderso	n,	Ky.	42420
	Name	of Offic	er		Tit	10					Addre	92		

,			·	For All Terr	itory Served Town or City				
				E.R.C. NO	•				
					SHEET NO.	14			
			ON RURAL ELECTRIC ORPORATION						
			suing Corporation	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.					
			DITTEC AND DECULAR	PTONG.	SHEET NO				
			RULES AND REGULAT	TONS					
ees.	Fees	<u>s</u> :							
	1.	Time	of Payment:						
		(a)	New Service-Inspection fee shall be par or at the time of issuance of meter bas	id with application	for service				
		(b)		be paid at the time	e of consumerss				
	2.	Resid	dential and Farm:						
•		(b)	100-amp, or less, service complete with 200-amp service complete with branch of 400-amp service complete with branch of Services above 400-amp will be 10¢ per Additional wiring which does not requirentrance equipment	ircuits ircuits amp	12.00 15.00	es 2007			
	Ifs sha	iteis 11 app	snecessaryato changesoutiservicesentran ply.	ce equipments the sc	hedule above:				
	In o	deten	mining the fee for an installation invo	lving a meter pole, installation only.	the meter pole)				
	3.	Re-i	nspection:						
	•	(a)	Re-inspection fee of wiring installation be \$5.00.	ons previously turn	ed down will				
		ving waive	of Inspection. Cooperative inspection	requirements for th	e following will				
	1. e	offi	wiring installation coming under the ju ce. The Cooperative requires certifica the job has passed inspection before i	tion from the Fire	Marshall's office	2			
	2.	An i	ndustrial installation wired under supe	rvision of a licens	Englithe Commission	n			
24.	BIL	LING			FEB 2 8 1980				
	Not Ele	ices ctric	of amounts due and payable are sent to Cooperative Corporation using four cyc	consumers of Henders le billing periods	based on map	<u>-</u>			
ATE	OF	TOC	UE January 11 1980 DATE	E EFFECTIVE Janua	ary 31 C	1 980			
ATE	Uľ	1991	Month Day Year	Month	•	Year			
			,						

Manager Address Title

P. O. Box 18, Henderson, Ky. 42420

All Territory Served

		For All Territory	
		Community, To	wn or City
		E.R.C. NO	5
HENDEDSON II	NION DUDAL ELECTRIC	Original	SHEET NO. 11
COOPERATIVE	NION RURAL ELECTRIC CORPORATION	CANCELLING E.R.C.	NO.
Name of I	ssuing Corporation		SHEET NO.
* *	RULES AND REGULAT	on s	
	Applicant's meter base (which normally building nearest the point to be served shall furnish and install proper size of two (2) feet below ground level. The (20) foot section of proper size conduit below grade conduit termination, back to) except that the App onduit from the meter ooperative will insta t (metal or PVC) from	licant base to 11 twenty
	EXHIBIT "A"		
	INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION	N SYSTEM-SUBDIVISIONS	it -
	Single Phase, Loop Feed		
	Estimated Cost per foot Undergr	ound \$3.54	
	Estimated Cost per foot Overhea	d 2.57	-
1 4	Cost Differential per foot	\$.97	
(†		ior to construction. additional cost of in	Alterations
(j) The Cooperative shall not be obligated subdivision until satisfactory arrangem have been completed by the Applicant.		
(k) The charges specified in these rules an Applicant will cooperate with the utilit of construction and installation of the system as low as possible and make sati payment of the above charges prior to t	ty in an effort to ke underground electric sfactory arrangements	ep the cost distribution for the
(1) All electrical facilities shall be inst the rules and regulations of the Energy Electric Safety Code, Henderson-Union F	Regulatory Commissio	n, National

Service pedestals and method of installation shall be approved by Hénderson-

Manager

Title

DATE EFFECTIVE January

Month

Energy Regulatory Commission

31

Day

Address

P. O. Box 18, Henderson, Ky. 42420

1980

Year

and regulations which may be applicable.

1980

Year

Union RECC prior to installation.

11

Day

ATE OF ISSUE January

ISSUED BY

Month